EVELLE J. YOUNGER, Attorney Generd
LOUISC. CASTRO

Deputy Attorney Genera

6000 State Building

San Francisco, Cdifornia 94102
Telephone: 557-2879

Attorneys for Board
of Medicd Examiners

BEFORE THE PSYCHOLOGY EXAMINING COMMITTEE
OF THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation
againgt NO. D-1330

ACCUSATION

ROBERT W. ZASLOW, Phd.
90 North Broadway, Los Gatos
License No. PL 1171

Respondent.

WALLACE W. THOMPSON charges and alleges.

1 That he is the Executive Secretary of the Board of Medica Examiners of the State of
Cdiforniaand that he makes these charges and dlegationsin his officid capacity and not
otherwise.

2. That on or about May 22, 1959, the Board of Medica Examiners for the State of
Cdliforniaissued to Robert W. Zadow, Phd., (hereinafter referred to as respondent)
License No. PL 1171 authorizing him to practice psychology in the State of Cdifornig;
thet said licensewas and is a dl times mentioned herein in full force and effect.

3. That the records of the Board of Medical Examiners of the State of Cdifornia show that
theonly psychologica assstant ever registered by respondent with the Board of Medica
Examinerswasin July of 1971.



FOR A FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION:

That on or about April 27 and 28, 1970, respondent was grosdy negligent in subjecting
his patient, PaulaN. Abrahms, to “rage reduction therapy”; that as adirect and proximate
result of said gross negligence, said patient suffered severe physicd injury; that instances
of sad gross negligence include but are not limited to the following:

@

(b)
(©

(d)
(€
()

()

That the “rage reduction therapy” as performed on said patient was reckless and

dangerousin that:

@ Respondent permitted the therapy to continue for approximately 10 to 12
consecutive hours.

2 Respondent had 10 to 12 of his assistants restrain and hold down said
patient on her back for the duration of the therapy.

3 Respondent had his assstants tickle, pinch, poke, and jab said patient’s
body for the duration of the therapy.

4 Respondent during thetherapy had hishisassstantsrestrain said patient’s
jaw causing her to scream and choke; respondent had his assistants stick
their fingersin said patient’s mouth and press down her tongue thereby
causing her to choke; respondent had his ass stants pour water down said
patient’ s throat while she was screaming causing her to choke.

That respondent refused to terminate the “rage reduction therapy” when asked by

sad patient to stop the therapy.

That respondent failed to adequately disclose and describe to said patient the risk

and consequencesinvolved in “rage reduction thergpy” thereby inducing the

patient’ s unintelligent and uninformed consent and authorization for said therapy.

That respondent failed to provide in attendance a medica doctor during the

adminigration of the “rage reduction therapy.”

That respondent failed to refer said patient to amedica doctor upon completion

of the ‘rage reduction therapy.”

That respondent failed to provide in attendance psychologist (s) and/or

psychologica assstant (S) duly licensed by the Board of Medica Examinersto

assig in the adminigtration of the “rage reduction thergpy.”

That respondent failed to adequately supervise those individuas in attendance

who asssted in administering the “rage reduction therapy” to said patient.

That the aforementioned conduct jointly and severally congtitutes gross negligence

and is ground for disciplinary action pursuant to Business and Professions Code

Section 2960(i).

FOR A SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION:

That on or about April 27, 1970 and April 28, 1970, respondent subjected his patient
PaulaN. Abrahmsto “rage reduction thergpy”’ that as a direct and proximate result of
sad therapy said patient suffered severe physica injury; that in subjecting said patient to
“rage reduction therapy” respondent acted outside hisfield of competence by prescribing



atype of thergpy that would result in physica injury; that respondent did not possess the
necessary kill and knowledge to administer said type of therapy and did not possessthe
necessary skill and knowledge to ascertain the extent of physica injury incurred in such
therapy. That the aforementioned conduct condtitutes unprofessiona conduct in violation
of Rule1397.3 of Title 16 of the Cdifornia Adminigtrative Code and is grounds for
disciplinary action pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 2960 (h) and (j).

FOR A THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION:

6. That on or about April 27, 1970 and April 28, 1970, respondent in subjecting his
patient PaulaN. Abramsto “rage reduction thergpy,” wilfully violated provisons
of Chapter 6.6 of the Business and Professions Code and the regulations duly
adopted thereunder including but not limited to the following:

@ That respondent never natified the Psychology Examining Committee of
the assstants employed by him in adminigtering the “rage reduction
therapy” on said patient as required by Rule 1380.6 of Title 16 of the
Cdifornia Adminigrative Code.

(b) That respondent in treating said patient employed or supervised more
than three ass stants without authorization from the Psychology Examining
Committee of the Board of Medica Examinersin violation of Business
and Professions Code section 2913(d).

(© That the assstants in attendance during the treatment of said patient were
not a al times under the supervison of respondent in violation of Business
and Professions Code section 2913 (c).

That the aforementioned conduct jointly and severaly condtitutes grounds for disciplinary

action pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2960()).

WHEREFORE, the Psychology Examining Committee of the Board of Medicd
Examiners praysthat it may take such action as it deems appropriate.

DATED: September 24, 1971

WALLACE W. THOMPSON, Executive Secretary
Board of Medicd Examiners of the
Sae of Cdifornia
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EVELLE J, YOUNGER, Attorney Genaral
LOULE O, CASTRO
Deputy Attorney General

6000 Btate Buildi _
San Fruhuinuu# California 94102
- Yelephoney 557-2879
Attorneys for Noard
of Medical Examinera
DEFORE THE PSYCHOLOGY EXAMINING OUETITITRER
OF THE BOARD OF MEDICAL RYXAMIMGL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
; In the Matter of the Accusation
againat Mo, [ s 330
ROBERT W. ZASLOW, Phd, ACUTTIATIOR

20 North Droadway s Loa CGatos
License No. FL Li?ﬂﬂmmﬁ
Raspondent:, ;

fry

WALLACE W, THOMPSON cherges and allapog;

L. That he is Che Fxecutive Secrabary of the Board of
Medical Examiners of the State of Galifomie 20d that he makes
these chargea and allegations in ﬂiu officlal sapanity and not
otherwise, _

Z. That on or about May 22, 1959, the Gopxd of Hedleal
lixsminers for the State of California isanad rﬁ fobert W, Zoslow,
Phd., (hereinafter referred to g rnupnndqnt} ’itanuﬂ No. P 1171
Inuthuriaing him to practice raychology in the Siate of Californiag

that said license wasg and ia at all timee monkinnad horein in full
|
force and effect,

3. That the rescords of the Board of fadicel Gramlners
of the State of California show that the ouly paychological assis«

tant ever r-giatnreq by respondant with the Board of Medical
Dxaminers was in July of 1971,
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FOR A FIRET CAUSE FOR DISCIRLINARY ALY
4. That on or about April 27 and 20 1970, vespondent
was grossly negligent in subjecting Lips pationt, Panla N. Abrabmae ,
to "rage ru&untian thexapy'; that as a divect and proximate result
alfl ﬁ&td_grahu negligence, saild patlent suffevad paveve phyaical
injury; that instances of sald grosa neglliyancs inelude but dre
not limited to the Followlngs
(a) That the "rage reduction tharapy™ ea performed on
sald patient was reckless and dangovous in that,
(1) Respondent permitted the therapy to eomklinue
for approximately 10 ko 12 conscoutive hours.
(2) Respondent had 10 to 12 of his assistonts
‘restrain and hold down sold patient on her
bacl Enr.ﬁhn ﬁurutinn of tha thorapy.
{31 Regpondent had his ageistants tlekle, pinch,
pﬂkﬂ..ﬂnﬂ'j&h sald patient's body for the
duration of the therapy.
(ﬂ}'hanpﬂndﬂnt durxing the therspy had his
hias ansiﬁtanti reatrain pald poatient's
jaw causlng her to uurﬁam ard nnuhn;
respondent had hig asglatents etish thelr
fingers In sald patient’s mouth ant prose
down her tongue theteby causinr hop o choke ;
respondant had his asgistents pour water down
sald paklent's throat whlle she wom persaming
cauping hexr Lo choke.
(b) That rempondent refused to terminate the "yage
redudtion therapy' when asked Ly gaid patient fe atop the therapy.
{e) That raspondent fadled to adeyuataly digelose and
describe to said patient the risk and gongadqiences involved in
"vaga reduction therapy' thareby induoing the patlent's unintellis
gant and uninformed consent end authorizativn fov sald therapy.

2.
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(1) That respondent falled bo rpeoide 1y attendance,
a medieal doctoxr during the adwivigtrarion of tha Trage raduotion
thexapy,"

(e} That respondent foiled Lo reirr it pstlent o a

medical docLor upon completion of the “rose roduet lon tharapy,"

. h

(£) That vespondent #elled tn nonvide in atiendance

- paychologlat (a) and/or peychologleal agelatsot (p) duly licensed

by the Board of Medical ¥raminere to asslar 1 ¢he admlniltrauiny
of the "rage reduction therapy," |

{f) That rﬂﬂpnndént foiled mo adagoately supervisa
thnae_inﬂiaiduala A attendanca wvhe aasictod in udminiﬁteringr
the "vage raductlon therapy' to anid patient,

That: tha ﬂﬁnﬁﬂmautiunﬂﬂ conduet joinily and Havorally
conatltutes grows negllﬁmnﬂe and ta grounds TYor dipeiplinary
action puruuant to Business and Professions Code aection 1960(1].

FUR A SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCLPEIUANY ACTION:

2. That ou ox about April 27, 1270 and April 238, 1970,
respondent mubjected his patient Paule Y., Abcabhus to "rape
reducklon Chexapy™; that ne a direer and pronianiie resalt ﬂf
sald thevapy sald putienc sulfered gosors ~Lugtonl Injury: tharn
lo subjecting said patient to "r&ge reduetion thavapy' reapondent
ant&d outside his flald of competenca hy prasaribing a type of
tharapy that would sesuli iy physical iluturw: sher respondent
did not possess the necesgsary skill and inewlodpe to aduinister
sald type of therapy and dld not posmeas iho sonnapary akliil and
knowledge to ascertaln the extent of physloni niaey foecurred in
such therapy. Thet the aferementioved awmdust esonsbitutes
unprofessional eonduct in violation of Hule 1337.75 of Tirie 14
of the California Administrative Code and is greninds for discip-
linary action pursusnt to Business ﬂud-Prﬁfmmmiunn Code aecctions
A960(h) and (1.




@ @ R 4 N

@ =1

10
11
12
13
14
15
le
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
2B
28
27
28

29

30

31

LGCO 1AB
9=20=71

8F AD

FOR A THIED CAUSE FOR DESCLELIRAMLY A 00y

i, That on or nhﬁut Apetd 27, 1990 and Apedid 28, 1970,
revnondent In aubjectinsg hlg pﬂttﬂntﬂFﬁHLﬁ A, ﬂhxﬂhmﬂ o Ve
raduction therapy,® wilfully vlolated prowlslms of Shepber 6 6
of the Busineas and Profeselons Code and i coculatlogg duly
ﬁduptad thereunder Inelyding but pot Limited o the followinog:

(@) Toat respondent never notlli<d fhe ¥H?ﬁhﬂlﬂﬂr_
Etamining Committee of tha aspistants coploged Ly hile in adminlge
tering the "rage redustion therapy" co eaid jatiecat am required
by Rule 1380.% of Title L6 of the waliinrnis Adwinistrative Code.,

(b) That respondent in treating nqid y%ﬂiﬁnt employed
or supervised oyt than thrae asalabants wlih ot aubioy ination
fron the Pavcholosy Examinlng Cownlinss obf . soerd of Hodloal
Erumlners in violation of Buminemsa mnd Prafeasions Code sectlon
2913¢4) . |

(2) That the aasistants In avtonlopec Jduring the treat-
ment: of saild patlent wera not at all tlmes Eﬂﬂﬂ% the supervislon
of respondent in vlieclation of Buainese amd ‘rofepgions Code gecs-
tion 2513(c). | -

That the Hé;'.urﬂmﬂnti.ﬂnnﬂ aendued tofngly noad pevorally
constitutes grounds for disciplinory action juognant in Huﬁinﬂuﬂ
and Professlons Code pection 2960(j).

WHERETORE, the Payechalopy Ponet fye 2 dftec of the
Boaxd of Medleal Examiners prays thar 1 wnv 2ohe pueh acklon as
it deems appropriate,

DATED 3 .-ri?éﬂmfp 2, ?/

__..i'"
f"@u: he Ay
Wﬁéﬂﬁﬁ E O, BEintive Bedratary

Board of Hrdinal Prasinsee of che
Btate of dalifornia






